

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JILL SWENSON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

SYLVIA GEAR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**TO THE HONORABLE BRETT M. KAVANAUGH ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME
COURT OF THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY
APPLICATION TO VACATE STAY**

SCOTT A. KELLER
BAKER BOTTS LLP
700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-7837

ERIC M. MCLEOD
LANE E. RUHLAND
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
P.O. Box 1379
33 East Main Street, Suite 300
Madison, WI 53701-1379

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT E. BROWNE, JR.
KEVIN M. LEROY
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 West Monroe Street, Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

LISA M. LAWLESS
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
555 East Wells Street, Suite 1900
Milwaukee, WI 53202-3819

Counsel for Wisconsin State Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTION..... 5

STATEMENT..... 6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION..... 12

 I. Plaintiffs Do Not Claim To Satisfy The Threshold Standard For This Court To Grant Review Of A Lower Court Decision, Which Is Reason Enough To Deny Their Stay Applications 12

 II. All Of Wisconsin’s Challenged Laws Are Constitutional, And The District Court Was Wrong To Second Guess The Legislature’s Decisions Not To Change These Laws Due To COVID-19..... 13

 III. In Granting The Stay Application, The Seventh Circuit Followed This Court’s Well-Established *Purcell* Principle 25

 IV. The Equities Supported The Seventh Circuit’s Stay Decision..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. of Ohio v. LaRose</i> , No. 20-4063, 2020 WL 6013117 (6th Cir. Oct. 9, 2020)	26
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	34
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	14, 34
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , No. 20A55, 2020 WL 5887393 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , No. 20-16759, 2020 WL 5903488 (9th Cir. Oct. 6, 2020)	26
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 139 S. Ct. 10 (2018)	33
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians Ore.</i> , No. 20A21, 2020 WL 4589742 (U.S. Aug. 11, 2020)	26, 27
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , No. 20-2911, 2020 WL 6042121 (7th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020)	21, 26
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WI 80.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 952 (W.D. Wis. 2020).....	7
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , Nos. 20-1538 <i>et al.</i> , 2020 WL 3619499 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020).....	8
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005) (Ginsburg, J., in chambers)	13, 35

<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014)	33
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183, 190 (2010) (per curiam).....	2, 13
<i>Husted v. Ohio State Conference of N.A.A.C.P.</i> , 573 U.S. 988 (2014)	27
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020).....	26
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Merrill v. People First of Alabama</i> , No. 19A1063, 2020 WL 3604049 (U.S. July 2, 2020).....	1, 13, 26, 27
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , No. 20-2095, 2020 WL 3240600 (8th Cir. June 15, 2020).....	27
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 20-13360-D, 2020 WL 5877588 (11th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020)	26
<i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N.C.</i> , 574 U.S. 927 (2014)	27
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Common Cause R.I.</i> , No. 20A28, 2020 WL 4680151 (U.S. Aug. 13, 2020)	4, 31, 32
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	17
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	14
<i>Tex. All. for Retired Americans v. Hughs</i> , No. 20-40643, 2020 WL 5816887 (5th Cir. Sept. 30, 2020)	27

<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2015 (2020)	26, 27
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , No. 20-50407, 2020 WL 5422917 (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2020)	27
<i>Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughes</i> , No. 20-50867, 2020 WL 6023310 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2020)	26
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804, 813 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 19A1054, 2020 WL 3456705 (U.S. June 25, 2020)	26
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	14, 24
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , No. 20-2605, 2020 WL 5905325 (7th Cir. Oct. 6, 2020)	26
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	6
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 9 (2014)	33
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 15.02	5
Wis. Stat. § 15.61	5
Wis. Stat. § 5.05	5
Wis. Stat. § 6.76	7, 16
Wis. Stat. § 6.77	7, 16
Wis. Stat. § 6.78	7, 16

Wis. Stat. § 6.80	7, 16
Wis. Stat. § 6.85	6
Wis. Stat. § 6.86	6, 7
Wis. Stat. § 6.87	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 7.10	6
Wis. Stat. § 7.15	6, 15, 22
Wis. Stat. § 7.30	7, 11, 24, 25
Wis. Stat. § 803.09	4, 11
Other Authorities	
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Receipt and Postmark Deadlines for Absentee Ballots</i>	2, 16
Opp. to Appl. for Stay, <i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , No. 19A1016 (U.S. Apr. 5, 2020).....	32
Wis. Elections Comm'n, <i>Absentee Ballot Report - November 3, 2020 General Election</i> (Oct. 15, 2020).....	3
